
 

 

 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - MONDAY, 8

TH
 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE, COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 

2.  Court Deputy Section  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

3.  Equalities Information Report  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 

4.  Local Government Pension Scheme Discretions Policy  (Pages 31 - 42) 

 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972.   

 

6.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act.   

 

 PART 2 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

7.  Voluntary Redundancy Scheme  (Pages 45 - 58) 

 

8.  Strike  - 14th October 2014  (Pages 59 - 60) 

AGENDA 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

9.  Human Resources Support to School Budget Setting Process 2014  (Pages 

61 - 68) 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Resources and Commissioning 

 

10.  Restructuring of Staffing at Neath Library  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 

11.  Revised Staffing Structure - Pontardawe Arts Centre, Princess Royal 

Theatre and Margam Park  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday, 2
nd
 September 2014 

 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor S.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors R.Davies, J.Dudley, L.H.James, 

Mrs D.Jones, E.V.Latham, C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, 

P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas and A.H.Thomas 

 

Non Voting 

Member: 

Councillors J.Rogers, P.D.Richards, M.L.James, 

A.J.Taylor and Mrs.S.Miller 

(attendance as appropriate) 

 

  

c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 

 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 

 



 

PERS-080914-REP-DR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES  

 

– D. REES 

 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEM 

 

 

 

PART 1. Doc Code: PERS-080914-REP-DR 

 

 

SECTION 1 – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

Report Item 

 

Page Nos Wards Affected 

 

Court Deputy Section 

 

 

 

 

All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

8 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PERS-080914-REP-DR 

COURT DEPUTY SECTION 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To seek Member approval for an additional Grade 5 Officer within the Court 
Deputy section. 

 

2. Background Information 

 

2.1 The Court Deputy service provides financial support to vulnerable citizens 
across the County Borough who lack capacity to manage their financial affairs. 
 

2.2 The service receives referrals from social workers and is a service of last resort 
i.e. all other options for providing financial support have been exhausted. 
Without the intervention of the service vulnerable residents could otherwise be 
placed at risk of exploitation or eviction/disconnection if their financial affairs 
are not being managed adequately. The service also plays a key role in 
ensuring prompt payments of debts owed to the Authority for services received 
e.g. residential, homecare, day services etc. 

 
2.3 In recent years the service has seen a significant increase in the number of 

cases they are handling due to the transfer of the residential homes to Gwalia, 
and the strategic policy to de-register homes to a supported living model 
whereby residents have their own tenancy.  The number of cases has increased 
from 124 to 194 since April 2010 – an increase of 56%. 
 

2.4 To date there has been no increase in the staff resource to reflect the increasing 
caseload. 
 

2.5 Work is currently ongoing with Bridgend County Borough Council to develop 
a Joint Adult Family Placement scheme. As part of this work it has been 
proposed that NPTCBC Court Deputy Section provide the Court Deputy 
service for the scheme which will initially include an additional 12 residents 
from the Bridgend locality. 
 

2.6 Given the recent increase in caseload it will not be possible to absorb the 
workload within the existing staff resource, and it is therefore proposed that an 
additional member of staff is recruited, to be funded by a contribution from 
Bridgend CBC. Further income from users is also being sought. 

 
 
 
 
3. Proposal 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
PERS-080914-REP-DR 

 

3.1 The proposal is as follows: 
 

• Recruit an additional Grade 5 (SCP court deputy case worker) at a 
maximum annual cost of £27,410 inclusive of oncosts.  

• To be funded from income received from services provided to Bridgend 
CBC 

 

4. Financial Appraisal 

 
4.1 The cost of employment will be fully met from income received from Bridgend 

CBC. 
  

5. Recommendation 

 

5.1 Members approve the establishment of an additional case worker in the Court 
Deputy Service. 

  
 FOR DECISION 

 
6. Background Papers 
 
 Court Deputy File 
 
7. Wards Affected 
 
 All. 
 
8.  Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Funding statement and Financial Appraisal 
Appendix 2 – Current and Proposed structure 

 

9. Officer Contact 

 
Mrs S.E. Gorman, Chief Accountant – Financial Services 
s.gorman@npt.gov.uk, tel 01639 763937 

Page 4



 
PERS-080914-REP-DR 

APPENDIX 1 

Funding Statement  

 

SET UP COSTS 

Current 

Year Full Year Maximum  

 £ £ £  

Costs     

Recruitment Costs     

Accommodation Costs     

Office Costs     

Others     

Total Set Up Costs     
  

 
   

Funding of Set Up Costs     

Revenue Budget     

Reserves     

Special Grant – Foundation Phase     

Other (Specify)     

Total Funding of Set Up Costs     
  

 

    

 

 

  

 

 

  

RECURRING COSTS 

Current 

Year Full Year Maximum 

  £ £ £ 

Costs    

Employee Costs (Fin
[...]
l 

 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

8
th
 September 2014 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 

Equalities Employment Information 2013-2014 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To seek Members approval for the publication of equalities employment 
information for the year 2013 - 2014, prior to its publication on the Council’s 
website, and the employment-related equality objectives. 
 
2. Background 

 

The legislative framework  

 

The general public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 came into 
force in April 2011 and it requires public bodies to:  
 
1) Eliminate discrimination  
 
2) Advance equality of opportunity  
 
3) Foster good relations between different groups.  
 
In addition to the general equality duty there are specific duties which came into 
force within 2011. Under the specific duties, Public Bodies are required to:  
 

• Prepare and publish one or more equality objectives  
 

• Publish information to demonstrate compliance with the general equality 
duty. This includes information relating to persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic who are its employees or other persons affected 
by its policy and practice  

 

The duty to publish information  

 

As set out in the Regulations of the Equality Act 2010, all Public Authorities 
were required to publish specified information to demonstrate their compliance 
with the Public Sector Equality Duty by 31st March 2012, then at subsequent 
intervals, of not greater than one year.   Any gaps in the specified information 
should be clearly identified, the reasons for the gaps, and the measures that are 
being to address the gaps in future. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 

The diagram below details the characteristics that are protected under the 
Equality Act 2010 

 
 
In compliance with our duty to publish information the Council produces an 
annual employment monitoring report which presents a statistical picture of the 
Council’s workforce from recruitment through to exit.  
 

3. The Equalities Employment Information 

 
The data has been analysed by the protected characteristics of gender, race, 
disability and age and by specific criteria. The data in relation to these 
characteristics is of good quality.  However, there are gaps in the information 
that the Council is currently able to collect in relation to the following protected 
characteristics: gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion and 
belief and sexual orientation 
 

Page 12



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 

The data set out in Appendix 1 is either for the 12 month period 1st April 2013 
to 31st  March 2014, or, where appropriate, a snapshot of the workforce on 31st 
March 2014. 
 
The data has been collated from the Vision employee record database, with the 
exception of recruitment (for which there is a separate database) and training 
(for which there is limited use of the corporate database).   
 
 
4. Employment-Related Equality Objectives 

 

The Council’s SEP included the following employment-related objectives: 
 

• expand data collection to all protected characteristics  
 

• develop pay and employment data to better understand the reasons for the 
pay gap and to identify any actions which may be feasible to close the 
pay gap. 

 
Under its commitment to developing data in relation to the protected 
characteristics, and pay and employment data, the Council has established a 
development project under the Efficiencies Programmes Board.  Dedicated 
resource has been allocated to this project, with the aim of improving the quality 
of the data held on the integrated HR / Payroll I.T. system, VISION, and to 
improve the quality of the data that can be extracted from the database.  The 
project plan includes addressing the requirements for complete data collection 
for equality monitoring purposes.   
 
5. Consultation 

 
This report will be discussed with all recognised trade unions at meetings of the 
various collective bargaining groups during the period September to December 
2014. 
 
The employment equality objectives will be reviewed in this way. These 
discussions will be in the context of the Council’s Workforce Strategy 
Collective Agreement 2013-2016, and financial cuts and recruitment freezes 
and therefore any equality initiatives must be within existing resources, with 
limited opportunity to change the make-up of the workforce. 
 
6. Recommendation 

 

Page 13



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the enclosed equalities employment information, 
together with the update on the two employment-related equality objectives, is 
APPROVED by Members. 
 

FOR DECISION 

 
 
7. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Equalities Employment Information 2013 - 2014 
 
 
8. Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
9. Officer Contact 

 
Sheenagh Rees, Principal HR Manager, Principal HR Manager, Email – 
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk or tel. 01639 763012 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 

APPENDIX 1  
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 

EQUALITIES EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 2013-2014 

 
Introduction 

 
The data in this report relates to all employees of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council including those employed by schools, with the exception of 
voluntary-aided and faith schools. 
 
The Council has, for an extended period of time, collected employment related 
data for the following protected characteristics: 
 

• Age 

• Disability 

• Ethnicity 

• Gender 
 
Data is analysed against the following criteria: 
 

• People employed by the Council on 31st March 2014 by protected 
characteristic 

 

• Men and women employed, broken down by: 
o Occupational area 
o Grade and pay 
o Contract type, i.e. permanent or fixed term / temporary 
o Working pattern, i.e. full-time or part-time 
 

• People who have applied for jobs with the Council  
 

• Employees who have successfully applied for training 
 

• Employees who 
[...]
he figures below exclude casual workers: 
 

Department Female Male Grand 

Total 

CHEX 16 9 25 

ELLL 958 208 1166 

ENV 88 169 257 

F&CS 40 23 63 

SSHH 241 63 304 

Grand Total 1343 472 1815 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Age range 
 

Department 16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Grand 

Total 

CHEX   1 4 6 5 8 1   24 

ELLL 13 211 275 225 200 213 28 1 1166 

ENV 12 32 40 28 49 80 14 2 257 

F&CS   2 14 14 14 19     63 

SSHH 3 14 57 67 93 61 9   304 

Grand Total 28 260 390 340 361 381 52 3 1815 
 

Female Male Total Disabled BME 

1343 472 1815 31 28 

74% 26% 100% 2% 2% 

Page 30



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS 

POLICY 

  

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval for the 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions Policy (attached). 

 

2. Background Information 

 

2.1 Members will be aware that the LGPS in England and Wales was 
amended from 1st April 2014 so that benefits accruing for service 
after 31st March 2014 will accrue on a Career Average Re-valued 
Earnings (CARE) basis, rather than on a final salary basis. 

 
2.2 As a result of the changes, the LGPS regulations stipulate that 

employers are required to have a Discretions Policy in place in 
relation to mandatory discretions which they have the power to 
exercise in relation to members of the CARE scheme and on 
certain other discretions they may exercise if they choose to in 
relation to members of the LGPS. 
 

2.3 The employer must formulate, publish and keep the policy under 
review. 
 

 

3. Discretions within LGPS for Decision 

 
3.1 The Regulations required that decisions were made in relation to 

five key mandatory discretions by 30th June 2014, and a report was 
presented to Members on 7th April 2014 in relation to these 
decisions, and approved by Members at that committee.   

 
3.2 The policy attached at Appendix 1 includes the mandatory 

discretions (see section 2 Mandatory decisions), as well as a 
number of other discretions which the Council has the power to 
exercise.   

 

3.3 Unless otherwise stated, where decisions are required in relation to 
discretions, these will be considered and decided upon by the 
Council’s Pension Panel.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

4. Recommendation 

 
4.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve the Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough Council Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions Policy (attached). 

 
 FOR DECISION 

 
5. Officer Contact 

  
5.1 For further information on this report item, please contact either: 
  

Graham Jones, Head of Human Resources on Ext 3315 or email 
g.jones@npt.gov.uk or; 

  
Sheenagh Rees, Principal HR Manager on Ext 3012 or email 
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  

 
 
6.  Background Papers 
 
 Local Government Pension Scheme  

 
 

7.  Wards Affected 

 

All 
 
8. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 - Local Government Pension Scheme Discretions 
Policy (Appendix 1). 
 

Page 32



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

DISCRETIONS 
 

 

SCOPE 
 

The policy set out in this document applies to all employees, who are 
employed under the terms and conditions of Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council who have elected to join the Local Government Pension 
Scheme 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of Issue: July 2014 

Page 33



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This document sets out below the discretions to be applied 
within Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 
1.2 In formulating and reviewing its policy, Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council must have regard to the extent to which the 
exercise of its discretionary powers could lead to serious loss of 
confidence in the public service. 

  
1.3 Whilst this Policy Statement sets out the general position, th
[...]
me employers are required to formulate, publish and keep 

under  review a statement of policy on two discretions under the 
above regulations  and must be satisfied that the policy is 
workable, affordable and reasonable having regard to the 
foreseeable costs. 

 
  7.2 Calculation of Redundancy Payment 
 

Employers will determine whether to base a redundancy 
payment on an employee’s actual week’ pay where it exceeds 
the statutory weeks’ pay limit 

 
   Policy 
 

Refer to the current Management of Change in Partnership 
Policy and the Authority’s current ER/VR/CR Scheme. 

 
 
 7.3 Make a termination payment 
 

Employers will determine whether to make a termination 
payment (inclusive of any redundancy payment) of up to a 
maximum of 104 weeks’ pay. 

 
A termination payment cannot be made if an employer makes an 
award of augmented membership (2007 regulations) or 
additional pension (2013 regulations)  

 
 Policy 
 

Refer to the current Management of Change in Partnership 
Policy and the Authority’s current ER/VR/CR Scheme. 

 
  

8.  Summary of the discretions to be exercised under the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
 Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000 

 

Page 40



PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ 

8.1 Although the 2000 Compensation Regulations have been 
revoked, they still apply to any Compensatory Added Years 
previously awarded by a Scheme  employer before 1 April 2007. 
 

8.2 Scheme employers, who made awards of Compensatory Added 
Years are required to formulate, publish and keep under review 
a statement of policy under the above regulations and must be 
satisfied that the policy is workable, affordable and reasonable 
having regard to the foreseeable costs. 

 
 
8.3 Abatement of annual compensatory added years’ payment 
 
 Employers will determine how a person’s annual compensatory 

added years' payment is to be abated during, and following the 
cessation of, any period of re-employment by an empl
[...]

 

PART 2. Doc Code: PERS-080914-REP-CE-GJ-PX 

 
Not for publication pursuant to Section 100B(2) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and Exempt Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 of schedule 12A 

to the above Act.  Pursuant also to Paragraph 21 of the Schedule, and in all 

the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

Report Item Page Nos Wards 

Affected 

Voluntary Redundancy 

Scheme  

 

 All 

 

SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

Report Item Page Nos Wards 

Affected 

Strike – 14
th
 October 2014  All 

HR Support to School Budget 

Setting Process 2014  

 All 

 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

8
th
 September 2014 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



PERS-080914-REP-EL-ADT-PX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, LEISURE & LIFELONG 

LEARNING 

 

PRIVATE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF RESOURCES AND 

COMMISSIONING – A. D. THOMAS 

 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS 
 

PART 2 

 
Not for publication pursuant to Section 100B(2) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and Exempt Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 

schedule 12A to the above Act.  Pursuant also to Paragraph 21 of the 

Schedule, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

 

 
Doc. Code: PERS-080914-REP-EL-ADT-PX 

 
 

SECTION A – Matters for Decision 

Report Item Page Numbers Wards affected 

1. Restructuring of Staffing at 

Neath Library 

 

 All 

2. Revised Staffing Structure 

– Pontardawe Arts Centre, 

Princess Royal Theatre and 

Margam Park 

 All 

 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

8
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Page 69

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Report of the Head of Financial Services
	2 Court Deputy Section
	 Report of the Head of Human Resources
	3 Equalities Information Report
	4 Local Government Pension Scheme Discretions Policy
	 Private Report of the Head of Human Resources
	7 Voluntary Redundancy Scheme
	8 Strike  - 14th October 2014
	9 Human Resources Support to School Budget Setting Process 2014
	 Private Report of the Head of Resources and Commissioning
	10 Restructuring of Staffing at Neath Library
	11 Revised Staffing Structure - Pontardawe Arts Centre, Princess Royal Theatre and Margam Park



Minutes of the meeting


- 10 - 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Port Talbot Civic Centre, Committee Rooms 1 & 2) 

 

Members Present:  8 September 2014 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor  A.N.Woolcock 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, Mrs.L.H.James, 

E.V.Latham, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees and A.L.Thomas 

 

Non Voting Member: 

 

Councillor P.D.Richards and J.Rogers 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

G.Jones, Mrs.S.Rees, N.G.Thomas, Mrs.S.E.Gorman 

and Miss.C.L.Davies 

 

 

 

1. THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES - MR G JONES  

 

The Chair reminded Members that this was the last meeting of the Personnel 

Committee to be attended by Mr. Graham Jones the Head of Human 

Resources. Members expressed their appreciation and gratitude to Mr Jones 

for his contribution and high level of professionalism. 

 

Members wished him a long, happy and healthy retirement. 

 

Report of the head of Human Resources 

 

2. EQUALITIES INFORMATION REPORT  

 

Members were informed on the publication of equalities employment 

information for the year 2013 – 2014 and the employment –related equality 

objectives. 

 

RESOLVED: that the equalities employment information, together with 

the update on the two employment – related equality 

objectives be approved, as detailed in the circulated 

report. 

 

 

 

Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 



 

PERS-080914-MINS 

3. COURT DEPUTY SECTION  

 

Members were updated on the proposal for an additional Grade 5 SCP Court 

Deputy Case Worker within the Court Deputy Section 

 

RESOLVED: that the establishment of an additional case worker in the 

Court Deputy Service be approved, as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS 

POLICY  

 

Members were updated about a proposed new Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer 

Discretions Policy. 

 

A separate report would be presented at a future Personnel Committee, in 

relation to LGPS members who are covered by the JNCs for Chief 

Executives and Chief Officers. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Local Government Pension Scheme Employer 

Discretions Policy be approved in relation to all 

employees, with the exception of employees who are 

covered by the JNCs for Chief Executives and Chief 

Officers, who will be subject to a separate report that 

would be brought to a future meeting of the Personnel 

Committee. 

 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 

following items of business which involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 12 and14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act. 

 

 

 

 

Private Report of the Head of Resources and Commissioning 

 



 

PERS-080914-MINS 

6. RESTRUCTURING OF STAFFING AT NEATH LIBRARY  

 

Members were informed on the proposal to amend the structure to improve 

Operational Efficiency at Neath Library. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Senior Library Assistant – Reference (Grade 5) 

be deleted and replaced with a generic post of Library 

Assistant (Grade 3) be approved, as detailed, in the 

private circulated report. 

 

 

7. REVISED STAFFING STRUCTURE - PONTARDAWE ARTS 

CENTRE, PRINCESS ROYAL THEATRE AND MARGAM PARK  

 

Members received details on the revised staffing structure for Pontardawe 

Arts Centre, Princess Royal Theatre and Margam Country Park. 

 

RESOLVED:  the revised staffing structure for Pontardawe Arts Centre, 

Princess Royal Theatre and Margam Country Park be 

approved, as detailed, in the private circulated report. 

 

Private Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

8. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME  

 

Members were informed about proposed amendments to the Council’s Early 

Retirement (ER)/ Voluntary Redundancy (VR)/ Compulsory Redundancy 

(CR) Scheme. 

 

RESOLVED: (a) that the proposed changes to the Authority’s current 

ER/VR/CR Scheme, including the introduction of a 

transitional VR Scheme as detailed in the private 

circulated report, be approved and implemented, 

subject to; 

 

(i) a more detailed definition of the “re-

employment” proposal referred to in paragraph 

4.8 of the private circulated report being 

developed and brought back to the next meeting 

of the Personnel Committee; 

 

(ii) paragraph 1 of Appendix 1 of the private 

circulated report being re-worded to the effect 

that Voluntary Aided and Faith schools will be 

within scope of the new Scheme; 



 

PERS-080914-MINS 

 

(b) that the Head of Human Resources and the Director of 

Finance & Corporate Services be authorised to make 

any modifications which might be necessary to the 

ER/VR/CR Scheme and/or supporting operating 

protocols to ensure the effective implementation of 

the proposed new arrangements. 

 

 

 

9. STRIKE  - 14TH OCTOBER 2014  

 

Members were updated in relation to the national strike that is planned for 

14
th
 October 2014. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted, as detailed in the private 

circulated report. 

 

 

10. HUMAN RESOURCES SUPPORT TO SCHOOL BUDGET SETTING 

PROCESS 2014  

 

Members were updated on the Human Resources support provided to the 

recent school budget setting process, and the outcomes in relation to job 

losses and redeployment activity. 
 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted as detailed within the 

private report. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


